

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

WES SHOEMYER, *et al.*, Plaintiffs,

vs.

JASON KANDER, Defendant,

MISSOURI FARMERS CARE, TIMOTHY JONES, BILL REIBOLDT, and TOM

DEMPSEY, Intervenors/Defendants.

PLAINTIFFS' BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR ELECTION CHALLENGE

Charles F. Speer MO 40713
Peter Britton. Bieri MO 58061
Charles D. Miller MO 62352
Andrew R. Klonowski MO 66010
SPEER LAW FIRM, P.A.
104 W. Ninth Street, Suite 400
Kansas City, MO 64105
Phone: (816) 472-3560
Fax: (816) 421-2150
cspeer@speerlawfirm.com
bbieri@speerlawfirm.com

Anthony L. DeWitt, MO 41612
Bartimus, Frickleton, Robertson & Goza,
P.C.
715 Swifts Highway
Jefferson City, MO 65109
Telephone: (573) 659-4454
Facsimile: (573) 659-4460
aldewitt@sprintmail.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 4

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... 7

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 7

POINTS RELIED ON 10

ARGUMENT..... 13

I. THE RESULTS OF THE AUGUST 5 ELECTION ON AMENDMENT 1 SHOULD BE SET ASIDE UNDER § 115.553.2 RSMo BECAUSE THE OFFICIAL BALLOT TITLE FOR AMENDMENT 1 WAS UNFAIR, INSUFFICIENT, DECEPTIVE, AND MISLEADING AND CAUSED IRREGULARITIES IN THE RESULTS, IN THAT THE BALLOT TITLE OMITTED A SIGNIFICANT LIMITATION ON THE RIGHT TO FARM (LEGISLATION BY LOCAL GOVERNMENT) AND INCORRECTLY STATED THE CLASS OF PERSONS WHO BENEFITTED FROM THE NEWLY-CREATED RIGHT..... 13

 A. STANDARD OF REVIEW 13

 B. THE BALLOT TITLE FOR AMENDMENT 1 WAS INSUFFICIENT AND UNFAIR BECAUSE IT OMITTED THE EXPRESS LIMITATION OF THE RIGHT SUBJECT TO ARTICLE VI OF THE MISSOURI CONSTITUTION. 14

C. THE BALLOT TITLE FOR AMENDMENT 1 WAS INSUFFICIENT AND UNFAIR BECAUSE IT STATES THAT AMENDMENT 1 GRANTS RIGHTS TO MISSOURI CITIZENS WHEN IT ACTUALLY PROVIDES RIGHTS ONLY TO “FARMERS AND RANCHERS.” 17

II. CONTESTANTS’ CHALLENGE TO THE RESULTS OF AMENDMENT 1 IS TIMELY BECAUSE IT WAS BROUGHT WITHIN THIRTY DAYS OF THE CERTIFICATION OF THE RECOUNTED ELECTION RESULTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH § 115.557 RSMo. 21

A. CONTESTANTS TIMELY FILED THEIR PETITION FOR ELECTION CONTEST WITHIN THIRTY DAYS OF CERTIFICATION OF THE VOTES FOR AMENDMENT 1..... 21

B. CHALLENGES TO A BALLOT TITLE AFTER IT HAS BEEN ADOPTED BY GENERAL ELECTION ARE AUTHORIZED..... 23

III. CONTESTANTS’ CLAIMS ARE NOT BARRED BY THE EQUITABLE DOCTRINE OF LACHES BECAUSE ELECTION CHALLENGES ARE NOT EQUITABLE CLAIMS AND CONTESTANTS’ PETITION WAS FILED WITHIN THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS IN §115.557 RSMo..... 24

IV. CONTESTANTS’ CLAIMS ARE NOT BARRED BY ARTICLE XII OF THE MISSOURI CONSTITUTION BECAUSE ARTICLE XII SHOULD NOT APPLY TO AN AMENDMENT UNLESS IT WAS PROPERLY PASSED AND BECAUSE ELECTION CHALLENGES ARE AUTHORIZED UNDER CH. 115 RSMo AND ARTICLE VII § 5 OF THE MISSOURI CONSTITUTION. 26

A. CONTESTANTS’ CLAIMS ARE NOT MOOTED BY MO. CONST., art., XII § 2(b). .. 26

B. CONTESTANTS’ CLAIMS DO NOT VIOLATE THE SEPARATION OF POWERS

DOCTRINE OR Article XII § 1..... 28

CONCLUSION 29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 31

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 84.06(c)..... 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Archev v. Carnahan, 373 S.W.3d 528, 532 (Mo. App. W.D. 2012)..... 14

Board of Election Com’rs of St. Louis County v. Knipp, 784 S.W.2d 797, 798 (Mo. banc 1990) 25

Cook v. DeSoto Fuels, Inc., 169 S.W.3d 94, 102 (Mo. App. E.D. 2005)..... 11, 23

Cures Without Cloning v. Pund, 259 S.W.3d 76, 81 (Mo. App. W.D.2008)..... 11, 14

D’Arcy and Associates, Inc. v. K.P.M.G. Peat Marwick, L.L.P., 129 S.W.3d 25, 29 (Mo. App. W.D. 2004)..... 11, 22

Dotson v. Kander, 435 S.W.3d 643, 645 (Mo. banc 2014).....passim

Hagely v. Board of Educ. of Webster Groves School Dist., 841 S.W.2d 663, 669 (Mo. banc 1992)..... 12, 24

Hancock v. Sec’y of State, 885 S.W.2d 42, 49 (Mo. App. W.D. 1994) 14

Hinesly v. Todd, 430 S.W.3d 291, 295 (Mo. App. S.D. 2014)..... 12, 24

Knight v. Carnahan, 282 S.W.3d 9 (Mo. App. Ct. W.D. 2009)..... 22

Lewellen v. Franklin, 441 S.W.3d 136, 143 (Mo. banc 2014) 12, 29

Overfelt v. McCaskill, 81 S.W.3d 732, 738 (Mo. App. W.D. 2002)..... 11, 14

Rabius v. Brandon, 257 S.W.3d 641, 648 (Mo. App. W.D. 2008) 24

Seay v. Jones, 439 S.W.3d 881 (Mo. App. W.D. 2014)..... passim

State ex rel. Bushmeyer v. Cahill, 575 S.W.2d 229, 232 (Mo. App. 1978) 21

State ex rel. Holland v. Moran, 865 S.W.2d 827, 830 (Mo. App. W.D. 1993) 25

State v. Vaughn, 366 S.W.3d 513, 517 (Mo. banc 2012) 12, 29

UAW-CIO Local No. 31 Credit Union v. Royal Ins. Co., Ltd., 594 S.W.2d 276, 281 (Mo. banc 1980)..... 12, 24

United Gamefowl Breeders Ass’n of Mo. v. Nixon, 19 S.W.3d 137, 139 (Mo. banc 2000) 11, 22

Vahey v. Vahey, 120 S.W.3d 288, 292 (Mo. App. E.D. 2003)..... 12, 25

Statutes

§ 1.020 RSMo (2014) 19

§ 115.553 RSMo..... 7, 11, 21

§ 115.553.2 RSMo..... 10, 13

§ 115.555 RSMo..... passim

§ 115.557 RSMo..... passim

§ 116.155 RSMo..... 10, 14

§ 116.155.2 RSMo..... 13

§ 116.190 RSMo..... 16

Ch. 115 RSMo 26, 27

Constitutional Provisions

MO. CONST., art. V § 25..... 7, 28

MO. CONST., art. VI 8, 14, 15, 17

MO. CONST., art. VII § 5..... 12, 28

MO. CONST., art. XII..... 10, 26

MO. CONST., art. XII § 1 12, 28
MO. CONST., art., XII § 2(b) passim
